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Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Correction

1050 Freeway Drive, North

Columbus, Ohio 43229
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LORCI ORW-RCPTN
RECEPTION /REFORM.

TO: ALL CONCERNED

FROM: SENARATH DASSANAYAKA - BUREAU OF RESEARCE
SUBJECT: MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT FOR NOVEMBER, 2003
INMATES RECEIVED FROM: CRC RCPTN
COURT 813
DEATH ROW INMATES RECEIVED 0
TECHNICAL PAROLE VIOLATORS* 28
TRANSITIONAL CONTROL VIOLATORS 9
RETURNED PRC VIOLATORS* 43
APPEAL BOND RETURNED 2
REACT. SUSPENDED SENTENCES 1
RETURNED CRP/ITD VIOLATORS 0
RETURNED JUDICIAL RELEASE VIOLATORS 23
OTHER MALE INSTITUTIONS 8
OTHER FEMALE INSTITUTIONS 0
RECEIVED JAIL INMATES 57
TOTAL RECEIVED 984

* Preliminary Totals

INMATES TRANSFERRED CRC
FROM RECEPTION CENTER TO: RECEPTION
ORW GENERAL POPULATION 0
ACI 37
BCI 0
CCI 93
CMC 0
CRC 0
DCI 10
FPRC 0
GCI 0
HCF 11
LaECI 0
LCI 0
LECI 70
LECI CAMP 0
LOCI 76
LORCI 0
MACI 134
MANCI 4
MANCI CAMP 0
MCC 0
MCI 0
MEPRC 21
NCCI 100
NCCTF 4
NCI 150
NEPRC 0
OAKCI 3
Osp 0
OSP CAMP 0
PCI 171
PCI CAMP 0
RCI 87
RCI CAMP 0
RICI 0
RICI CAMP 0
SCI 124
SOCF 1
TCI 0
TCI CAMP 0
TOCI 11
TOCI CAMP 0
WCI 14
CAMP REAMS 0
SUSPENDED SENTENCE/JUDICIAL RELEASE 8
PAROLE/SHOCK PAROLE 16
EXPIRED SENTENCE/MAX. SENTENCE 1
END OF STATE TERM 28
POST RELEASE CONTROL 61
APPEAL BOND 0
TRANSITIONAL CONTROL 1

TOTAL 1,236
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CRC LORCI ORW-RCPTN
COMMITMENTS RECEPTION RECEPTION /REFORM. TOTAL
INMATES IN RECEPTION AT MONTH'S END 1,398 1,584 243 3,225
HIGH NUMBER FOR MONTH A458825 A454948 W56459
RECEPTION INTAKE FROM COURT NOVEMBER 2003 NOVEMBER 2002 DIFFERENCE DIFF. %
CRC RECEPTION 813 735 78 10.61%
LORCI RECEPTION 680 701 -21 -3.00%
ORW RECEPTION 216 210 6 2.86%
TOTAL 1,709 1,646 63 3.83%

TRANSFERS RECLASSED FROM MAX,
ADMINISTRATIVE TRANSFERS TO: HIGH MAX TO LESSER CUSTODY:

LEVEL 4 - SOCF LEVEL S - OSP LEVEL 4 - SOCF LEVELS - OSP
ACI 0 0 0 0
BCI
CCl
CMC
CRC
DCI
GCI
HCF
LaECI
LCI
LECI
LOCI
LORCI
MACI
MANCI
MCI
MEPRC
NCCI
NCCTF
NCI
NEPRC
OAKCI
OCI
OSP
PCI
RCI
RICI
SCI
SOCF
TCI
TOCI
WCI
TOTAL
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Note: Transfers reported by SOCF as transfers to and from OSP are not counted. Those reported by OSP as transfers to and from SOCF are reported in the following
manner:
(1) Transfers to OSP from SOCF are counted in the column 'Transfers to Level 5-OSP"'
(2) Transfers from OSP to SOCF are counted under the heading 'Transfers reclassed from Level 4/Level 5 to lesser custody' under the column 'Level 5 - OSF
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INSTITUTION POPULATION TREND DECEMBER 1,2003 DECEMBER 1, 2002 DIFFERENCE
ACI (Allen Correctional Institution) 1,221 1,055 166
BCI (Belmont Correctional Institution) 2,042 2,047 -5
CCI (Chillicothe Correctional Institution) 2,593 2,296 297
CMC MALE (Corrections Medical Center) 110 105 5
CRC (Correctional Reception Center) 1,733 1,874 -141
DCI (Dayton Correctional Institution) 433 468 -35
GCI (Grafton Correctional Institution) 1,367 1,335 32
HCF (Hocking Correctional Facility) 463 430 33
LaECI (Lake Erie Correctional Institution) 1,389 1,394 -5
LCI (Lima Correctional Institution) 484 1,549 -1,065
LECI (Lebanon Correctional Institution) 1,875 1,702 173
LOCI (London Correctional Institution) 2,064 2,019 45
LORCI (Lorain Correctional Institution) 1,735 1,767 -32
MACI (Madison Correctional Institution) 2,132 2,069 63
MANCI (Mansfield Correctional Institution) 2,362 2,296 66
MCI (Marion Correctional Institution) 1,651 1,688 -37
MEPRC (Montgomery Educ.Pr-Release Center) 338 310 28
NCCI (North Central Correctional Institution) 2,182 1,844 338
NCCTF (North Coast Corr.Treatment Facility) 534 519 15
NCI (Noble Correctional Institution) 2,024 2,102 -78
OAKCI MALE (Oakwood Correctional Institution) 126 156 -30
OCI (Orient Correctional Institution) 0 0 0
OSP (Ohio State Penitentiary) 486 495 -9
PCI (Pickaway Correctional Institution) 2,163 2,150 13
RCI (Ross Correctional Institution) 2,252 2,274 -22
RICI (Richland Correctional Institution) 2,239 2,275 -36
SCI (Southeastern Correctional Institution) 1,588 1,415 173
SOCF (Southern Ohio Correctional Facility) 1,050 1,392 -342
TCI (Trumbull Correctional Institution) 1,405 1,395 10
ToCI (Toledo Correctional Institution) 784 790 -6
WCI (Warren Correctional Institution) 1,051 1,067 -16
MALE TOTAL 41,876 42,278 -402
CMC FEMALE (Corrections Medical Center) 5 6 -1
FPRC (Franklin Pre-Release Center) 462 472 -10
NEPRC (Northeast Pre-Release Center) 598 613 -15
OAKCI FEMALE (Oakwood Correctional Institution) 3 7 -4
ORW (Ohio Reformatory for Women) 1,810 1,800 10
FEMALE TOTAL 2,878 2,898 -20
COMBINED TOTAL 44,754 45,176 -422

DEPARTMENT POPULATION TREND NOVEMBER, 2003 % DIFFERENCE

CHANGE FROM PREVIOUS MONTH -270 -0.60%

CHANGE OVER PAST YEAR -422 -0.93%

DOTS POPULATION BY RACIAL/ETHNIC CATEGORY FOR DECEMBER 1, 2003

RACTAL/ETHNIC CATEGORY MALE FEMALE TOTAL

WHITE 20,035 1,641 21,676

BLACK 21,089 1,231 22,320

HISPANIC - WHITE 670 26 696

HISPANIC - BLACK 145 3 148

ASIAN 56 9 65

NATIVE AMERICAN 70 5 75

OTHER/UNKNOWN 326 0 326

TOTAL 42,391 2,915 45,306

DIFF. %

15.7%
-0.2%
12.9%
4.8%
-71.5%
-71.5%
2.4%
7.7%
-0.4%
-68.8%
10.2%
2.2%
-1.8%
3.0%
2.9%
-2.2%
9.0%
18.3%
2.9%
-3.7%
-19.2%
0.0%
-1.8%
0.6%
-1.0%
-1.6%
12.2%
-24.6%
0.7%
-0.8%
-1.5%
-1.0%

-16.7%
-2.1%
-2.4%

-57.1%

0.6%
-0.7%

-0.9%

PERCENT

47.84%
49.26%
1.54%
0.33%
0.14%
0.17%
0.72%
100.00%
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RACE BY INSTITUTIONAL STATUS WHITE/OTHER BLACK TOTAL
ACI INSTITUTION 720 500 1,220
AWL 1 0 1

TOTALS 721 500 1,221

BCI INSTITUTION 964 1,072 2,036
AWL 2 4 6

TOTALS 966 1,076 2,042

ccl STOCKADE 1,391 1,195 2,586
AWL 1 6 7

TOTALS 1,392 1,201 2,593

CMC INSTITUTION-FEMALE 4 1 5
CADRE 0 0 0

AWL 0 0 0

TOTALS 4 1 5

CMC INSTITUTION-MALE 26 25 51
DEATH ROW* 0 0 0

CADRE 26 33 59

AWL 0 0 0

TOTALS 52 58 110

CRC RECEPTION 778 620 1,398
CADRE 148 130 278

PSYCH 26 25 51

AWL 6 0 6

TOTALS 958 775 1,733

DCI INSTITUTION 202 231 433
AWL 0 0 0

TOTALS 202 231 433

FPRC INSTITUTION 276 181 457
AWL 1 4 5

TOTALS 277 185 462

GCI INSTITUTION 571 635 1,206
CORRECTIONAL CAMP 57 91 148

AWL 6 7 13

TOTALS 634 733 1,367

HCF STOCKADE 328 115 443
HONOR CAMP 5 11 16

AWL 3 1 4

TOTALS 336 127 463

LaECI STOCKADE 661 728 1,389
AWL 0 0 0

TOTAL 661 728 1,389

LCI STOCKADE 281 203 484
LCC HONOR 0 0 0

AWL 0 0 0

TOTALS 281 203 484

LECI STOCKADE 763 938 1,701
CORRECTIONAL CAMP 72 97 169

AWL 2 3 5

TOTALS 837 1,038 1,875

LOCI STOCKADE 960 861 1,821
CORRECTIONAL CAMP 117 107 224

AWL 14 5 19

TOTALS 1,091 973 2,064

LORCI RECEPTION 678 906 1,584
CADRE 49 97 146

AWL 2 3 5

TOTALS 729 1,006 1,735

MACI INSTITUTION 1,214 909 2,123
AWL 5 4 9

TOTALS 1,219 913 2,132

MANCI INSTITUTION 749 1,050 1,799
DEATH ROW* 101 100 201

MANCI CAMP 137 220 357

AWL 4 1 5

TOTALS 991 1,371 2,362

*Total death row count housed at MANCI, OAKCI and OSP is 209
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RACE BY INSTITUTIONAL STATUS

MCI

MEPRC

NCCI

NCCTF

NCI

NEPRC

OAKCI

OAKCI

OCI

ORW

OSP

PCI

RCI

RICI

SCI

SOCF

TCI

ToClI

WCI

STOCKADE
MCC

AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
ISOLATION
AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION MALE

DEATH ROW*
CADRE

AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION FEMALE

CADRE
AWL
TOTALS

STOCKADE
LDU

AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
CAMP

AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
DEATH ROW*
CAMP
HOLDING CELL
AWL

TOTALS

INSTITUTION
AWL
TOTALS

STOCKADE
MERIT STATUS
AWL

TOTALS

INSTITUTION
AWL
TOTALS

STOCKADE
HONOR CAMP
CAMP REAMS
AWL

TOTALS

STOCKADE
AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
CAMP
SEGREGATION
AWL

TOTALS

INSTITUTION
CAMP

AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
AWL
TOTALS

DEPARTMENT TOTALS

WHITE/OTHER

664
96
3
763

152
0
152

1,302
6
1,308

280
4
0
284

1,110
0
1,110

285
0
285

33
0
35
0
68
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1,040

1,095
88

101

198
1,265

1,277
921
161

1,083
886

886

747
53
28

831

405

405
410
174

28
613
272

77
349
519

521
22,581

BLACK

722
164

888
186

186
872

874
244

250
913

1
914
313

313

TOTAL

1,386
260

1,651
338

338
2,174

2,182

524
10

534
2,023

1
2,024
598

598
71

55

126

OO0 WOOW

1,737
9
1,810
253

217

486
2,143

2,163
1,930

319
2,252
2,236

2,239
1,410
78
96
1,588
1,050

1,050

942
384

1,405
610
174
784

1,049

1,051
44,754
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SOUTH REGION
REGION(FEMALE| MALE
CCI |CMC| CRC| DCI | HCF | LECI | LOCI | MACI |[MEPRC| NCI OCI PCI | RCI | SCI |SOCF| WCI | FPRC | TOTAL | TOTAL | TOTAL
RELEASE ON SUSPENDED SENTENCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RELEASE ON VACATED SENTENCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RELEASE ON REGULAR PAROLE 35 2 16 0 8 14 24 12 0 22 0 30 38 19 0 19 3 242 16 478]
RELEASE ON SHOCK PAROLE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RELEASE ON JUDICIAL RELEASE 3 0 8 0 0 0 2 9 0 8 0 13 2 0 0 0 5 50 22 87
RELEASE ON POST RELEASE CONTROL 21 1 61 13 6 8 23 24 4 0 0 41 15 21 7 7 11 263 47 511
RELEASE ON TRANSITIONAL CONTROL 0 0 1 1 1 3 1 3 3 1 0 13 0 5 0 0 4 36 8 72
RELEASE ON EXPIRATION OF SENTENCE 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 7 0 0 0 4 2 1 2 1 0 21 1 30
RELEASE ON END OF STATED TERM 18 0 28 8 7 14 21 46 18 43 0 115 31 31 1 0 38 419 106 771
RELEASE ON APPEALS BOND 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 2
ESCAPES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 2 0 2
DEATHS 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 5 1 5
TECHNICAL PAROLE VIOLATORS RECEIVED 0 0 28 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 28 2 33
JUDICIAL RELEASE VIOLATORS RECEIVEL 0 0 23 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 23 9 40
PRC VIOLATORS RECEIVED 0 0 43 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 43 6 62
TRANSIT. CONTROL VIOLATORS RECEIVED 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 12 1 13
SUSPEND. SENTENCE VIOLATORS RECEIVED 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
ESCAPES RETURNED 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
RETURNED FROM APPEALS BOND 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 3
RECEIVED COUNTY JAIL INMATES 0 0 57 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 57 0 162
NORTH REGION
DEPT
REGION| GRAND
ACI | BCI | GCI |[LaECI | LCI |LORCI{MANCI| MCI [ NCCI |[NCCTF |OAKCI|{ OSP | RICI| TCI | TOCI|[NEPRC| ORW | TOTAL | TOTAL
RELEASE ON SUSPENDED SENTENCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0]
RELEASE ON VACATED SENTENCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o]
RELEASE ON REGULAR PAROLE 17 28 25 6 12 27 14 28 26 1 3 2 27 16 7 9 4 252 494]
RELEASE ON SHOCK PAROLE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o]
RELEASE ON JUDICIAL RELEASE 3 2 4 1 2 12 1 1 3 0 1 0 7 5 0 3 14 59 109]
RELEASE ON POST RELEASE CONTROL 13 46 8 25 3 40 11 20 27 4 0 2 46 10 4 15 21 295 558]
RELEASE ON TRANSITIONAL CONTROL 0 4 3 2 2 0 8 5 4 5 0 3 1 2 1 4 0 44 80|
RELEASE ON EXPIRATION OF SENTENCE 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 2 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 10 31
RELEASE ON END OF STATED TERM 12 31 19 11 3 41 41 52 28 61 0 16 29 36 10 40 28 458 877,
RELEASE ON APPEALS BOND 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 4
ESCAPES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
DEATHS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 6|
TECHNICAL PAROLE VIOLATORS RECEIVED 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 7 35
JUDICIAL RELEASE VIOLATORS RECEIVEL 0 0 0 0 0 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 9 26 49
PRC VIOLATORS RECEIVED 0 0 0 0 0 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 6 25 68]
TRANSIT. CONTROL VIOLATORS RECEIVED 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 2 14
SUSPEND. SENTENCE VIOLATORS RECEIVED 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2
ESCAPES RETURNED 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
RETURNED FROM APPEALS BOND 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 4
RECEIVED COUNTY JAIL INMATES 0 0 0 0 0 105 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 105 162






